
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Central Bedfordshire 
Council 
Priory House 
Monks Walk 
Chicksands,  
Shefford SG17 5TQ 

 
  

  
please ask for Leslie Manning 

direct line 0300 300 5132 

date 10 July 2014 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

 

CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL 
 

 
Date & Time 

Monday, 21 July 2014 at 2.30 p.m. 
 

Venue at 

Council Chamber, Priory House, Chicksands, Shefford 
 
 

 

Richard Carr 
Chief Executive 
 

PLEASE NOTE THE NEW START TIME AND VENUE 
 
To:     The Chairman and Members of the CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL: 
 

Elected Members (voting) 
 
Cllrs M A G Versallion (Chairman), A L Dodwell (Vice-Chairman), 
Mrs A Barker, D Bowater, N B Costin, Mrs S A Goodchild, N J Sheppard and 
B  Wells 
 

[Named Substitutes: 
 
Cllrs: P N Aldis, Mrs D B Gurney, K Janes, B Saunders and A M Turner] 
 
Officers (voting) 
 
Deputy Chief Executive/Director of Children’s Services 

Director of Social Care, Health and Housing (or the Head of Housing Services 
or their representative if the Director of Social Care, Health and Housing is 
unable to attend) 
Head of Leisure Services (or their representative if the Head of Leisure 
Services is unable to attend) 



 
 
Carers (non-voting) 
 
Only four of the foster carers’ co-opted representatives will be expected to 
attend at any one meeting. 

 



 

AGENDA 

 
 

1. Apologies for Absence 
  

To receive any apologies for absence and notification of substitute Members. 
 

2. Minutes 
  

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Corporate 
Parenting Panel held on 2 June 2014 (copy attached). 
 

3. Members' Interests 
  

To receive from Members’ any declarations of interest. 
 

4. Chairman's Announcements and Communications 
  

To receive any announcements from the Chairman and any matters of 
communication. 
 

 
Reports 

 

Item Subject Page Nos. 

5. Quarter One Report on the Fostering Service 
 
To consider a report outlining the activity in the Fostering 
Service during Quarter One. 
 

*  21 - 26 

6. Independent Reviewing Officers Annual Report 
2013-14 
 
To consider a report outlining the activity of the 
Independent Reviewing Officers/Conference and 
Review Service in relation to the reviews of Looked After 
Children during 2013-14. 
 

*  27 - 44 

7. Audit Outcomes of Pathway Plans for Looked After 
Children & Care Leavers 
 
To consider a report which provides an update on the 
measures taken to improve the quality of Pathway Plans 
for Looked After Children and Care Leavers. 
 
 
 
 
 

+    To Follow 
  



 
8. Access to Suitable Accommodation for Care 

Leavers 
 
To consider a report that updates the Panel in respect of 
accommodation provision for care leavers. 
 

*  45 - 52 

 



CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
 

At a meeting of the CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL held at Room 15, Priory 
House, Monks Walk, Shefford on Monday, 2 June 2014 
 
PRESENT 
 
Elected Members (voting) 
 
Cllrs M A G Versallion (Chairman) 

A L Dodwell (Vice-Chairman) 
Mrs A Barker 
D Bowater 
N B Costin 
Mrs S A Goodchild 
B Wells 
 

Officers (voting) 
 
Mrs J Ogley – Director of Social Care and Housing 
 
Carers (non-voting) 
 
Mrs C Andrews 
Mrs N Banks 
Mrs H Philips MBE 
 
Officers in Attendance: Mr A Ahmed 

 
Mr M Ciuro 
Ms A Craig 
Mr G Jones 

– Team Manager 13+ Transition and 
Leaving Care 

– Deputy Team Manager 
– Panel Professional Advisor 
– Assistant Director Children's 

Services Operations 
 Mr L Manning – Committee Services Officer 
 Mrs C Seamarks – Personal Advisor / Participation 

Support Worker 
 Ms M Short 

Ms J Singh 
Mr E Wong 

– Participation Officer 
– Adoption Team Manager 
– Head of Corporate Parenting 

 
Others in Attendance: Former Looked After 

Child 
 

 
CPP/14/1   Minutes  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Parenting Panel held on 24 March 
2014 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 2
Page 5



CPP -  02.06.14 
Page 2  

 

 

CPP/14/2   Members' Interests  
 
Councillor Mrs A Barker declared an interest as a member of the Council’s 
Adoption Panel. 
 
Councillor A L Dodwell declared an interest as a member of the Council’s 
Fostering Panel. 
 

 
CPP/14/3   Chairman's Announcements and Communications  

 
The Chairman announced that he and the Assistant Director Children’s 
Services Operations would leave the meeting at approximately 12.30 p.m. to 
attend the official opening of the Academy of Social Work and Early 
Intervention at 1.00 p.m. 
 
The Chairman then stated that the young man referred to in agenda item 11 
was expected to arrive earlier than originally intended.  Rather than delay the 
young man unnecessarily, and in order to allow him to return to work as quickly 
as possible, item 11 would be brought forward for consideration at the most 
suitable point in the meeting. 
 

 
CPP/14/4   Involving Young People in the Corporate Parenting Panel  

 
The Assistant Director Children’s Services Operations reported verbally on 
ways of engaging with the young people from the Children in Care Council 
(CiCC) who attended the Panel’s meetings.  In connection with this matter the 
Assistant Director circulated a document entitled ‘Group Discussions with the 
CiCC’ which set out the CiCC’s advice for those taking part in group 
discussions with young people. 
 
A copy of the document is attached at Appendix A to these minutes. 
 
The Assistant Director Children’s Services Operations stressed the sensitivity 
of the issues raised at Panel meetings and requested that the young people’s 
wish for personal privacy be respected.  A Member suggested that short 
profiles setting out the age, time in care and so forth of the young people 
attending the Panel’s meetings be provided to assist Members.  In response 
the Participation Officer undertook to raise this suggestion with the CiCC.  The 
Assistant Director added that the content of the profiles should be left to the 
discretion of the individuals and suggested that it would, in turn, be helpful to 
the CiCC if Members provided their own profiles. 
 
NOTED 
 
the verbal report of the Assistant Director Children’s Services 
Operations. 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 2
Page 6



CPP -  02.06.14 
Page 3  

 

 

RESOLVED 
 
1 that the advice for group discussion drawn up by the Children in 

Care Council (CiCC), and contained in the document entitled 
‘Group Discussions with the CiCC’, be approved and adopted; 

 
2 that the CiCC consider the suggested creation of short profiles for 

those CiCC members attending the Corporate Parenting Panel’s 
meetings, the content for each profile being subject to the wishes 
of the individual concerned; 

 
3 that the members of the Corporate Parenting Panel consider 

creating their own profiles for use by the CiCC.  
 

 
CPP/14/5   Quarter Four Report on the Fostering Service  

 
The Panel received a report by the Deputy Chief Executive/Director of 
Children’s Services which outlined activity in the Fostering Service during 
Quarter Four (January to March 2014).  Members noted that it had not proved 
possible to provide the usual comparison to previous quarters because the joint 
service arrangement with Bedford Borough Council had ended on 31 
December 2013 and the data previously reported to the Panel was based on a 
shared service. 
 
The report contained updates on the following areas: 
 

• Background 

• Recruitment of Foster Carers 

• Training for Foster Carers 

• Ending of the Shared Service Arrangement 

• Plans for the Next Financial Year 
 
The Panel Professional Advisor introduced the report drawing Members’ 
attention in particular to the growth in recruitment enquiries following the 
rebranding exercise and recruitment strategy, and the provision of training for 
foster carers. 
 
In response to a Member’s query regarding the introduction of a fees scheme 
for foster carers the Panel Professional Advisor explained that the scheme 
involved a payment to foster carers which was, in effect, a financial reward to 
the carer, and not intended to contribute towards the cost of caring for a child.  
It was envisaged that the payment of the fee would help the service become 
more competitive with both neighbouring authorities and Independent Fostering 
Agencies (IFA’s) and enable people who couldn’t, at present, afford to foster to 
consider doing so.  The meeting noted that initial feedback indicated that the 
scheme was proving successful and had contributed towards the significant 
increase in enquiries over the last few months. The Assistant Director 
Children’s Services Operations added that the scheme was similar to those 
already in place in neighbouring local authorities. 
 

Agenda Item 2
Page 7



CPP -  02.06.14 
Page 4  

 

 

 
The Member then sought clarification regarding the Fostering Service’s 
relocation to Stephenson Court following the disaggregation process.  In 
response the Head of Corporate Parenting explained that Stephenson Court 
lay within Bedford Borough Council’s boundaries but the lease for the property 
was longstanding and it remained in Central Bedfordshire’s interest to continue 
to use it.  Comment was passed that the property was located close to the 
boundary with Central Bedfordshire and that many of that Council’s foster 
carers actually lived in Bedford.  Nonetheless the Member reminded the 
meeting of the principle that all Central Bedfordshire Council staff should be 
based within Central Bedfordshire.  
 
Discussion then took place on whether the new methods of working introduced 
under the MySpace project had resulted in a negative impact on the 
operational efficiency of some Fostering Service staff.  In response the 
Assistant Director Children’s Services Operations acknowledged that the new 
ways of working could be challenging for staff but he stressed that the service 
was being monitored during this time of transition.  The Assistant Director then 
offered to update the Panel on how staff were adapting to the new working 
methods and this was welcomed by Members. 
 
With regard to the provision of training the Vice-Chairman referred to the 
apparent difficulties experienced by some foster carers to complete their 
training, support and development (TSD) standards.  In response the Assistant 
Director Children’s Services Operations explained the various reasons why 
some foster carers found it difficult to complete their TSD standards and set out 
the alternative learning methods available to them.  He also referred to the 
additional support that was being put in place to help the foster carers. 
   
NOTED 
 
the content of the Quarter Four report on the Fostering Service for the 
period January to March 2014. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the Assistant Director Children’s Services Operations update the 
next meeting of the Corporate Parenting Panel on how staff in the 
Fostering Service were adapting to the new ways of working introduced 
under the MySpace project. 
 

 
CPP/14/6   Annual Reports for the Adoption Service and Fostering Service  

 
The Panel received a report by the Deputy Chief Executive/Director of 
Children’s Services which outlined the statutory framework for the submission 
of annual reports on the Adoption and Fostering Services and summarised the 
key points contained in the Adoption Agency and Fostering Agency Annual 
Reports for 2013-14.  Copies of the Annual Reports were attached as 
appendices to the report. 
 

Agenda Item 2
Page 8



CPP -  02.06.14 
Page 5  

 

 

The meeting noted that the Annual Reports contained information for both 
Central Bedfordshire Council and Bedford Borough Council for the period up to 
the end of December 2013 because the Adoption and Fostering Service had 
been a shared service until that date.  Following disaggregation, however, the 
Reports focused solely on Central Bedfordshire Council. 
 
Following an introduction by the Head of Corporate Parenting and the Adoption 
Team Manager Members sought clarification on various 
[...]
4 

Report of: Edwina Grant, Deputy Chief Executive / Director Children’s 
Services Operations 

Summary: The report outlines the activity of the Independent Reviewing Officers/   
Conference and Review Service in relation to the reviews of Looked 
After Children during 2013/14. 
 

 
Advising Officer: Isabel Wilks, Team Manager Conference and Review 

Contact Officer: Gerard Jones, Assistant Director Children’s Services 
Operations 
 

Public/Exempt: Public  

Wards Affected:  All 

Function of: Council  

 

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 

Council Priorities: 

 
Medium Term Plan for Central Bedfordshire – the key priorities which relate to the 
report are: 
 

• Promoting health and wellbeing and protecting the vulnerable 

• Improved educational attainment 
 
The Children and Young People’s Plan 2011/2014 
 

• Priority 1: Helping children and young people achieve more 

• Priority 2: Protecting children and keeping them safe 
 
Provision of an independent reviewing service to scrutinise care planning for Looked 
After Children is a statutory responsibility of the Council. Independent Reviewing 
Officers (IROs) are employed to review care planning arrangements for individual 
children in order to secure the best outcomes for those children. 
 
Financial: 

1. The Conference and Review Service is part of the wider Quality Assurance 
Service within Children’s Services Operations.  The service is responsible for 
the coordination and chairing of reviews for Looked After Children and Child 
Protection Conferences.  The Quality Assurance Service has an annual 
budget of £906,000. 
 

Agenda Item 6
Page 27



2. The financial implications noted in this report relate to the need to keep under 
review the staffing complement in order to ensure compliance with the 
recommended caseloads specified in the Independent Reviewing Officer (IRO) 
Handbook. 
 

Legal: 

3. Regulation and statutory guidance detail the requirement to report on the 
activity of the Independent Reviewing Service in relation to the reviews of 
Looked After Children. 
 

Risk Management: 

4. Breach of Regulatory and statutory guidance by non provision of a service by 
which the care plans of Looked After Children are reviewed and reputational 
risks by virtue of non production of an Annual Report in line with statutory 
guidance. 
 

Staffing (including Trades Unions): 

5. Not Applicable.  

Equalities/Human Rights: 

6. Adherence to Human Rights and Equality issues are maintained. 
 

Community Safety: 

7. Not Applicable.  

Sustainability: 

8. Not Applicable.  
 

Procurement: 

9. Not applicable.  

 

RECOMMENDATION:  
 
That the Corporate Parenting Panel notes the content of the report. 
 

 
Background 
 
10. The IRO Handbook – Statutory Guidance for Independent Reviewing Officers 

and Local Authorities on their functions in relation to case management and 
review of Looked After Children states that the IRO Manager should be 
responsible for the production of an Annual Report for the scrutiny of members 
of the Corporate Parenting Panel. 
 

11. This report provides an opportunity to report on the activity of Children’s 
Services in relation to Looked After Children, highlight areas of good practice 
and identify areas which require improvement. In addition the report describes 

Agenda Item 6
Page 28



the range of work the service has engaged in during the year and areas for 
development, which will be prioritised in the coming year.  
 

Qualitative Information about the Service 

12. The report sets out data in relation to the Looked After Children population in 
Central Bedfordshire.  
 

13. There were 777 reviews held in respect of 343 children during the year from 
April 2013 to March 2014.  The number of reviews held in respect of any 
individual child or young person is determined by when they become looked 
after, in accordance with statutory timescales and changes of circumstances 
which might require an additional review to be held.   
 

Qual
[...]

Equalities/Human Rights: 

7. All looked after children and care leavers will be offered safe & suitable 
accommodation appropriate to their needs. Assessments to determine 
accommodation needs take into account the young person’s independence 
skills, their ethnicity and disability. 
 

Public Health 

8. Good housing has a positive impact on the physical health and emotional well 
being of young people.  
 

Community Safety: 

9. Not Applicable.  

Sustainability: 

10. Not Applicable.  

Procurement: 

11. Not applicable.  
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
The Corporate Parenting Panel is asked to: 
 

1. Note the contents of this report and the steps identified to improve 
outcomes for Looked After Children and Care Leavers. 

Agenda Item 8
Page 46



 

2. Support the establishment of a Care Leavers Accommodation Working 
Group, with representatives from housing, adult social care, health, 
children’s social care and the independent and voluntary sector.  The Head 
of Corporate Parenting will chair the Working Group. 
 

3. Support the establishment of the Terms of Reference of the Care Leavers 
Accommodation Working Group in relation to the following: 

 

• To ascertain the views, wishes and feelings of Children Looked After 
and Care Leavers. 

• To review evidence and monitor current process and ways of working 
from a results/outcomes perspective, to develop an Improvement Plan 

• To develop an Improvement Plan 

• To maximise the benefits of collaboration and joint working 

• To strengthen local partnerships 

• To address specific issues to improve housing outcomes for care 
leavers 

• To input directly into the new Annual Lettings Plan being developed, 
so as to establish a Quota of properties that shall be available to 
Children Leaving Care, as well as Foster Parents and adopters. 

 

 
Introduction/Background 
 
Looked after children and care leavers  

 
12. The term ‘looked after’ refers to any child or young person for whom the Council 

has, or s
[...]
ill be piloted with young people, placement and 
accommodation providers and a broad range of community organisations.  
Training will be provided on the use of the Programme and mechanisms in place 
to review and update the progress of each young person.  The primary aim of the 
programme is to assist with the development of life skills, promote resilience and 
develop skills to sustain tenancies.  
 

27. In order to meet our sufficiency duty and provide a sufficient range of supported 
accommodation for care leavers we undertook a tendering exercise in March 
2014 that will provide: 

 
i. Contracts in place by June 2014 with a select group of 16+ providers who will 

offer placements based on a common service specification and have been 
able to evidence suitable qualitative information. 

ii. A robust, scored, quality assurance process including written submissions. 
Interviews with young people were done jointly with the Children in Care 
Council [CiCC]. Young people were involved in drawing up the specification 
and a workshop was held to obtain feedback from the members; this was 
included in the tender document. The CiCC members were also involved in 
giving a presentation to providers as well as shortlisting them against 
framework criteria. 

iii. Additional scrutiny on quality that will raise standards of providers and 
improve outcomes for young people. Unlike fostering and children’s homes 
provision that is regulated and inspected by Ofsted, there is no similar 
statutory regulatory framework for 16+ supported accommodations. 

iv. Improved value for money and clarity in terms of what services are included 
in standard costs. 

v. Improved placement data, market intelligence and consequent ability of local 
authorities to manage the market. 

Agenda Item 8
Page 49



 

 
28. Care leavers are entitled to housing accommodation under Band B of the Quota 

Housing Scheme operated by Central Bedfordshire Council. A new allocation 
policy was approved by Executive in May 2014, which has highlighted care 
leavers as a vulnerable group. 
 

29. A Housing Group will be set up whose focus will be to scrutinise current 
processes, maximise the benefits of local partnerships & address specific issues 
to improve housing outcomes for care leavers. An integral aspect of this work will 
be to:  

 
i. Ascertain the views, wishes and feelings of Children Looked After & Care 

Leavers. 
ii. Review evidence and monitor current process and ways of working from a 

results/outcomes perspective, to development an Improvement Plan 
iii. Maximise the benefits of collaboration and joint working 
iv. Strengthen local partnerships 
v. Address specific issues to improve housing outcomes for care leavers 
vi. Input directly into the new Annual Lettings Plan being developed, so as to 

establish a Quota of properties that shall be available to Children Leaving 
Care, as well as Foster Parents and adopters. 

vii. Support the Housing allocation policy for LAC/Care Leavers 
viii. Supported accommodation provision for looked after children at 16 – become 

less dependant on private providers 
ix. Joint housing protocol between Looked After Children Services and Housing.  
x. Outreach support for young people living in their own tenancy for the first 3-6 

months. 
xi. New build provision and making sure we evidence that requirement to deliver 

as a result of s106 agreements for affordable housing (i.e. specialist 
provision) 

xii. Promote shared houses – as a model – for people who are low risk, or close 
to establishing full independence 

 
30. The Annual Lettings Plan will be used to determine how the predictable resource 

of lettings (approximately 1000 per annum) will be used. The purpose of the ALP 
is to “make the best use of stock”.  It is envisaged that approximately 2/3rds of 
lets will continue to be let through CBL, whilst about 1/3 of lets will be used on 
the basis of direct lets, transfers and quota. 
 

31. The Council will make a percentage of annual lets available to certain groups of 
applicants, via quota schemes. These quotas will be set out in an Annual 
Lettings Plan. Groups likely to be subject to a quota include: 

 
i. Foster carers and adopters, as well as looked after children  
ii. Clients with mental health issues, but ready to move on from supported 

housing schemes 
iii. Clients with learning disabilities, but ready to move on from supported 

housing schemes 
iv. Others to be identified as part of consultation with partner agencies 

 
Conclusion 
 
32. This report has identified a need for a longer-term strategic approach to address 

the affordable housing issues facing young people in Central Bedfordshire. It has 

Agenda Item 8
Page 50



 

suggested some first order priorities to widen the housing offer for young people 
through innovation in flexible tenure and new sharing options, streamlining 
commissioning and delivery of housing related services and increasing the 
capacity of young people, in particular vulnerable young people. 

 
 
Appendices: 
 
None 
 
Background Papers: 
 
None 

Agenda Item 8
Page 51



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Involving Young People Appendix A to Minute 14.4
	Appendix B to Minute 14.10

	5 Quarter One Report on the Fostering Service
	6 Independent Reviewing Officers Annual Report 2013-14
	06 IRO Report Appendix A

	8 Access to Suitable Accommodation for Care Leavers



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
 

At a meeting of the CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL held at Council Chamber, 
Priory House, Chicksands, Shefford on Monday, 21 July 2014 

 
PRESENT 

 
Elected Members (voting) 
 
Cllrs M A G Versallion (Chairman) 

Mrs S A Goodchild 
B  Wells 
 

Officers (voting) 
 
Mrs J Ogley – Director of Social Care, Health and Housing 
 
Apologies for Absence: 

 
Elected Members (voting) 
 
Cllrs  Mrs A Barker 
         D Bowater 
         N B Costin 
         A L Dodwell 
         N J Sheppard 
 
Officers (voting) 
 
Mrs J Dickinson 
 
Carers (non-voting) 
 
Mrs J Crawford 
Mrs H Philips MBE 

  
Substitutes: Cllrs  K Janes (In place of D Bowater) 

         A M Turner (In place of A L Dodwell) 
 

Officers in 
Attendance: 

Mr A Ahmed 
 
Ms A Craig 
Mr G Jones 

– Team Manager 13+ Transition and 
Leaving Care 

– Fostering Team Manager 
– Assistant Director Children's 

Services Operations 
 Mr L Manning 

Ms M Short 
Ms I Wilks 
 
Mr E Wong 

– Committee Services Officer 
– Participation Officer 
– Team Manager Conference and 

Review 
– Head of Corporate Parenting 

   
Others in Attendance: Children in Care 

Council 
Representative 

 



CPP -  21.07.14 
Page 2  

 

 

 
CPP/14/12.   Minutes  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Parenting Panel held on 2 June 
2014 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman subject to 
the following amendment: 
 
Officers in Attendance 
 
Delete ‘Panel Professional Advisor’ as Ms A Craig’s job title and insert 
‘Fostering Team Manager’. 
 
Minute CPP/14/5 – Quarter Four Report on the Fostering Service 
 
Delete the references to ‘Panel Professional Advisor’ in paragraphs three and 
four of the minute and insert ‘Fostering Team Manager’. 
 

 
CPP/14/13.   Members' Interests  

 
None. 
 

 
CPP/14/14.   Chairman's Announcements and Communications  

 
The Chairman apologised to Members for the changes to the Panel’s meeting 
time and venue.  He explained that he, the Vice-Chairman and other Members 
had found it necessary to attend a  special Development Management 
Committee which had been scheduled for the same time that the Panel was 
originally due to meet.  It had not been possible to reschedule the Committee 
so the Panel’s meeting time and venue had been changed instead. 
 
The Chairman reported that the Council’s new Director of Children’s Services, 
Sue Harrison, would start on 22 September.  On behalf of the Panel the 
Chairman thanked the outgoing Director, Edwina Grant, for her hard work and 
commitment during the challenging times over the last five years.  The Panel 
expressed its best wishes to her. 
 
The Panel noted the launch of the Corporate Parenting Service on 13 June at 
Stephenson Court, Bedford.   
 
The Chairman announced that he had given an interview early on the previous 
Saturday morning in which he had explained the challenges associated with 
securing the adoption of older children and the good work being undertaken in 
this area by the Council. 
 

 
CPP/14/15.   Quarter One Report on the Fostering Service  

 
The Panel received a report by the Deputy Chief Executive/Director of 
Children’s Services which outlined activity in the Fostering Service during 
Quarter One (April to June 2014). 



CPP -  21.07.14 
Page 3  

 

 

 
The report contained updates on the following areas: 
 

• Recruitment of Foster Carers 

• Assessments 

• Referrals/Placements 

• Training 

• Ofsted Notifications 

• Allegations 

• Complaints 

• Next Steps 
 
Following an introduction by the Fostering Team Manager a Member referred 
to the four Ofsted notifications made during this period.  He commented 
specifically on the deregistration of two carers and expressed concern at this 
development.  In response the Fostering Team Manager assured the meeting 
that the Council had a rigorous recruitment process and referred to the specific 
issues relating to these events.  She added that the reality of caring sometimes 
proved different from how it was sometimes envisaged.  Following further 
comment by the Member the Fostering Team Manager undertook to update the 
Panel at its next meeting and advised that a review would be undertaken to 
learn, in particular, from one of the events referred to.  The Assistant Director 
Children’s Services Operations fully acknowledged the need to monitor the 
increase in notifications and confirmed that an update would be provided in 
each quarterly report. 
 
Discussion took place on the efforts undertaken to recruit foster carers and the 
success of the recruitment programme during this period.  The Fostering Team 
Manager referred to the high level of resources required to achieve this level of 
interest.  Following a suggestion by a Member the Fostering Team Manager 
undertook to examine the possibility of recruitment activities in Houghton 
Regis. 
 
Further discussion followed with particular reference to the substantial increase 
in Special Guardianships and the greater stress on the use of such 
placements.  The meeting noted the circumstances behind this increase and 
the Assistant Director Children’s Services Operations undertook to submit a 
report to the Panel on this topic. 
 
NOTED 
 
the content of the Quarter One report on the Fostering Service for the 
period April to June 2014. 
 

 
CPP/14/16.   Independent Reviewing Officers Annual Report 2013-14  

 
Members received a report by the Deputy Chief Executive/Director of 
Children’s Services which outlined the activity of the Independent Reviewing 
Officers/Conference and Review Service in relation to the reviews of Looked 
After Children during 2013/14. 



CPP -  21.07.14 
Page 4  

 

 

 
The meeting noted that, under the statutory guidance, the IRO Manager was 
responsible for the production of an Annual Report for consideration by 
Members of the Corporate Parenting Panel.  To this end a copy of the IRO 
Manager’s Annual Report was attached at Appendix A to the report of the 
Deputy Chief Executive/Director of Children’s Services.   
 
The Team Manager Conference and Review worked through the Annual 
Report and highlighted matters for Members’ information.  A brief discussion 
followed. 
 
NOTED 
 
the activity of the Conference and Review Service in relation to the 
reviews of Looked After Children during 2013-14 as set out within the 
Independent Reviewing Officers Annual Report. 
 

 
CPP/14/17.   Audit Outcomes of Pathway Plans for Looked After Children & Care 

Leavers  
 
The Panel received a report by the Deputy Chief Executive/Director of 
Children’s Services which outlined the steps taken to improve the quality of 
Pathway Plans for Looked After Children and care leavers.  Members noted 
that a Pathway Plan was a detailed plan which was required for each young 
person looked after by a local authority by the age of 16 years and 3 months.  
The Plan needed to be reviewed every six months until the young person 
ceased to be the responsibility of the local authority at 21 or 25 if the young 
person was in further or higher education. 
 
The meeting further noted that a comprehensive audit of Pathway Plans had 
been carried out in December 2012 and a number of weaknesses discovered. 
As a result remedial action had been taken and then a further audit carried out 
on a sample of Pathway Plans in May 2014.  Members noted that whilst the 
overall findings of the 2014 audit indicated that the quality of Pathway Plans 
had improved considerably some issues still remained.  The report set out the 
measures which would be taken to address these remaining issues. 
 
Following Members’ queries the Team Manager 13+Transition and Leaving 
Care stated that 15-17 year olds were strongly encouraged to undertake 
voluntary work and assistance was sometimes provided to help them to do so.  
With regard to help to remain in education he stated that college advice was 
available as were favourable incentives including allowances to attend 
university.  He added, however, that young people became entitled to a 
personal allowance at 18 years old and this, coupled with a growing sense of 
independence, made it difficult for some to focus on educational attainment.  
Further discussion followed on this matter, including highly favourable 
comments from the Children in Care Council (CiCC) representative regarding 
the level of encouragement which was provided by the Council. 
 



CPP -  21.07.14 
Page 5  

 

 

 
NOTED 
 
the outcome of the steps taken to improve the quality of Pathway Plans 
for Looked after Children and care leavers and the measures to be 
implemented to rectify any outstanding issues. 
 

 
CPP/14/18.   Access to Suitable Accommodation for Care Leavers  

 
The Panel received a report by the Deputy Chief Executive/Director of 
Children’s Services which updated Members on the provision of 
accommodation for care leavers.  The report followed the submission of a 
presentation on this matter to at the meeting of the Panel held on 3 February 
2014 (minute CPP/13/38 refers). 
 
The Assistant Director Children’s Services Operations acknowledged that the 
report should also include input from the Director of Social Care, Health and 
Housing and future updates would be in the form of joint reports.  The Team 
Manager 13+ Transition and Leaving Care then introduced the report before 
Members which set out the current situation and the accommodation issues 
faced.  The outcome of a tendering exercise undertaken in March 2014, which 
had aimed to ensure the Council could meet its sufficiency duty and provide a 
sufficient range of accommodation for care leavers, was described as were 
proposed measures to widen the housing offer for young people.  The Team 
Manager also reminded Members of the Executive’s approval of a new 
allocations policy in May 2014 which highlighted care leavers as a vulnerable 
group and entitled them to housing accommodation under Band B of the 
Council’s Quota Housing Scheme. 
 
The Children in Care Council (CiCC) representative commented on the 
difficulty she was experiencing in securing accommodation and felt that 
additional work in this area was required.  The Director of Social Care, Health 
and Housing also referred to the use of the Quota Housing Scheme and its 
implementation in September/October.  Following further comment she 
indicated that she would be submitting a report to the next meeting of the 
Panel, following discussion with officers and the CiCC, which reflected the 
different viewpoints on housing need and support for young people. 
 
NOTED 
 
1 the report of the Deputy Chief Executive/Director of Children’s 

Services and the steps identified to improve outcomes for Looked 
After Children and care leavers; 

 
2 that the Director of Social Care, Health and Housing is to submit a 

report to the next meeting of the Corporate Parenting Panel on 13 
October 2014 on housing need and support for young people 
following consultation with relevant parties. 



CPP -  21.07.14 
Page 6  

 

 

 
RESOLVED 
 
1 that the establishment of a Care Leavers Accommodation Working 

Group, with representatives from Housing, Adult Social Care, 
Health, Children's Social Care and the independent and voluntary 
sector and chaired by the Head of Corporate Parenting be 
supported; 

 
2 that the Terms of Reference for the above Working Group be as 

follows: 
 

• To ascertain the views, wishes and feelings of Looked After 
Children and care leavers 

• To review evidence and monitor current process and ways of 
working from a results/outcomes perspective 

• To develop an Improvement Plan 

• To maximise the benefits of collaboration and joint working 

• To strengthen local partnerships 

• To address specific issues to improve housing outcomes for 
care leavers 

• To input directly into the new Annual Lettings Plan being 
developed, so as to establish a quota of properties that shall 
be available to Children Leaving Care, as well as foster 
parents and adopters. 

 
 

(Note: The meeting commenced at 2.30 p.m. and concluded at 3.46 p.m.) 
 


